Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

JW Bonser (Walsall) Limited 04689485

In the

Court case number

Worcester District Registry 60 of 2015

(full name of court)

We

Carl Jackson
Quantuma LLP

141h Floor, Dukes Keep
Marsh Lane
Southampton

5014 3EX

Paul Goddard
Quantuma LLP

14th Floor, Dukes Keep
Marsh Lane
Southampton

S014 3EX

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

9 March 2015 J\ 8 September 2015

Dated

Carl Jackson - Joint Admimistrators

28 September 2015

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information tn the box opposite but If
you do, it witl help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Carl Jackson
Quantuma LLP
14th Floor, Dukes Keep

Marsh Lane
Southampton
5014 3EX
02380336464
DX Number DX Exchange

MR

29/09/2015 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Compamies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Cemputer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




~Company to BSC

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Following my appomtment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 9 March 2015, a sale of the assets
of the Company to BSC Diecasting Limited {"BSC"} took place on 12 March 2015 BSC i1s a connected
company by virtue of the common directorship and shareholding of Mark Nunan

This sale completed shortly after the appontment of Joint Administrators on 9 March 2015 as it was
decided that it was not appropnate to continue the business of the Company given insufficient working
capital and 1ssues with recent health and safety inspections It was therefore considered that an
immediate sate of the Company's business and assets was the best way to achieve the objective of the
Admmistration

Full details of the sale were circulated to creditors on 16 March 2015 in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP 16™)

The sale consideration was agreed at £22,500 plus VAT payable in instalments as follows

Date Amount
On completion £10,000 plus VAT
By 30 Apnil 2615 £4,000 plus VAT
By 31 May 2015 £4,000 plus VAT
By 30 June 2015 £4,500 plus VAT
Total £22 500 plus VAT

Since appointment the focus of the Joint Administrators has therefore been to ensure the sale
consideration 1s pard

In additon to this we have continued to haise with Factor 21 {(UK) Plc (*F21") concerning debtor
collections, further details of which follow later in the report

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Jont Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the penod from 9 March 2015 to 8
September 2015 1s attached at Appendix 2 and | would comment specifically as follows

ASSETS

Secured — Book debts

F21 provided a factoring facility to the Company As at the date of the administration appointment, the
Company's Indebtedness to F21 was approximately £135,0670 exclusive of interest and termiation
charges

Following collections F21 were paid n full and a small residual balance on the ledger was reassigned
to the Administrators  The joint Administrators attempted to collect the debt totalling £628 26 however
as this debtor was also a creditor set-off applied and as such no realisations were made in this regard
with the ledger balance having been written off

Asset realisations — Sale of Assets

As detailed above and disclosed in the Joint Adminustrators disclosure to creditors in accordance with
SIP 16, shortly after appointment the Jomnt Adminsstrators undertook a sale of the assets of the

The agreed sale price was £22,500 plus VAT To the date of this report, £18,000 has been recewved
The Jomnt Administrators are continuing to pursue the remaining £4,500 plus VAT and it has been
agreed with the purchaser that the final instatment of the deferred consideration 1s to be paid by no
later than 30 September 2015 The Joint Administrators wilt provide an update to creditors in their next
report




Cash at Bank
£2,425 was received following the closure of the Comipany’s former bank account

Business Rates refund

£554 was received in respect of an overpayment on the Company’s water rates account

Water Rates refund

£940 was received in respect of an overpayment on the Company's water rates account

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
the Company granied a debenture to F21 on 29 Apnl 2014 and a Chattel Mortgage to F21 on 22
January 2015

There are provisions of the nsolvency legislation that require an Admunistrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s
known as the “prescnbed part of the net propery "

A Company's net property 1S that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

* 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
» 20% of the remaiming net property up to a maximum of £600,000

As this charge was registered after 15 Sepiember 2003, the prescnbed part provisions would
ordinarily apply, however as F21 have been repaid n full under their fixed charge, with regards to the
factonng facilty, the prescribed part provisions will not apply

Preferential Creditors

Claims from employees in respect of unpaid wages and holiday were estimated at £3,197 at the outset of
the Admunistration

Following appomtment of Administrators, all clams received were submitted to the Redundancy
Payments Office for processing and payment The total value of preferential claims in this matter i1s
awailed from the Redundancy Payments Office

Based upon current information, we do not anticipate a dvidend being made to preferentiat creditors

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included an estimated claim of £86,877 to HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC") n
respect of PAYE and an estimated claim of £19,687 in respect of unpaid VAT

To date claims totalling £90,152 and £19,687 have been received from HMRC

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included estimated total unsecured creditor claims of £394,927

To date claims tolalling £384,980 have been recewved from 28 creditors




There 1s currently no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this matter
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

Within six months of my appointment as Joint Administrator,  am required to submit a confidential
reportireturn to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during
the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make
him unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company 1 can confirm that my report/return
has been submitted in this regard

The Joint Administrators investigations have included

* Making extensive investigatons into the circumstances surrounding the insolvency of the
Company

+ Completing a review of the Company's bank statements for the 3 year perod prior to
insolvency,

» Conducting a review of the Company’s general trading records,

+ Conducting a review of the Company’s statutory records and accounts,

» Taking possesston of the Company records, including those held by third parties
Following appointment, the Joint Administrators made an nitial assessment of whether or not there
could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the Administration and what further
investigations may be appropriate A thorough investigation was undertaken and no matters were
dentified
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
The pre-appointment time costs of Quantuma LLP, totalling £4,844 50 were previously approved by F21
on 30 March 2015 In accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A) (2), | can confirm these have been paid in full
from realisations in the Administration
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The Joint Administrators' remuneration was previously authorised to be drawn on a time cost basis

The Joint Administrators time costs to 8 September 2015 total £20,315 25 representing 118 88 hours’
work at an average charge out rate of £170 89 per hour

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn a total of £18,844 50 in this matter A schedule of the Jont
Administrators’ time costs is attached at Appendix 3

A descripttion of the routine work undertaken since my appeintment as Administrator is as follows

1 Administration and Planning
»  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising
Preparing documentation required
Dealing with all routine correspondence

software

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

»  Preparing reports to members and creditors

2 Cashtering
* Mantaining and managing the Administrator's cashbook and bank account

Maintaining-physical-case files-and-electronic case detalls on-IPS-case management~ - - -



+  Ensunng statutory lodgments and tax lodgment obligations are met

3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Processing employee claims

Preparning reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software

Reviewing, and adjudicating on if necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors
Dealing with Retention of Title claims and returning creditor equipment and tooling

4 Investigations
Review and storage of books and records

Prepanng a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act

Conducting investigations into suspicious transactions

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions an Administrator may
take against a third party i order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
s  Ensunng the deferred consideration 1s receved from BSC
«  Working with F21 concerning collections
« Liaising with the company's bank regarding the closure of the account
« Maintaining adequate insurance

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, together with an explanatory note which shows Quantuma LLP’s fee policy are availlable at
the Iink hitp /Mww quantuma com/creditors-information himl A hard copy of both documents can be
obtained on request from the address below

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS EXPENSES

To the date of this report, the following expenses have been incurred and paid in this matter

Expense Incurred (£) Paid (£}
Bonding 135 00 135 00
Mileage 266 58 266 58
Photocopying 2982 2982
Advertising 92 40 Nil
Totai 431 40 431.40

The following agents or professional adwisors have been utilised in this matier

Professionatl Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Proudiey Associates Valuer Agreed fixed fee
Wannops LLP Solicitors Time costs
Harnson Clark Rickerbys Solicitors Time Costs

The sum of £1,250 has been pad to Proudley Associates for the valuation prepared and the

assistance given regarding..the _sale of the .assets . Approval of these .costs as they were_pre._ .

appointment was obtained from F21

Wannops LLP were instructed to provide tegal advice concerning a Freedom of Information Request
An invotce for £350 plus VAT has been received but it has not yet been paid

Harnson Clark Rickerbys were instructed to asstst with the legal formalities of ptacing the Company
into Administraton Harnson Clark Rickerbys incurred costs of £3,761 50 plus disbursements of £50




plus VAT To date no amounts have been paid to them and details of amounts paid will be disclosed
to creditors 1 due course Approval of these costs as they were pre appointment was obtamed from
F21

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
ctreumstances of this case

CHARGE OUT RATES

Since 9 March 2015, when my charge cut rates were imtially disclosed to creditors there has been an
increase in the charge out rates of Quantuma LLP

A schedule of the onginal charge out rates 1s as follows,

Grade £

Partner £295 - £350
Director £250 - £320
Manager £225 - £250
Senior Admimstrator £175 - £200
Admunistrator £150
Support and administration staff £95-£125

As of 1 Apnit 2015, the charges out rates of Quantuma LLP were increased as follows,

Grade £

Partner £32500 - £475 00
Director £250 00 -£325 00
Senior Manager £22500-£27500
Manager £200 00 - £250 00
Assistant Manager £18500

Senior Administrator £17500 - £215 00
Administrator £15000-£175 00
Assistant Admimistrator £10000

Case Accountant £12500

Junior Administrator £75 00 - £100 00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant £95 00
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question} request further detals of the
Administrators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% n value of
the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
andfor basis of the Administrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar
apphcation to court within the same time hmit




SUMMARY

The Administraion will remain open unt! the Joint Administrators have fulfilled therr duties as
Administraiors and collected the deferred consideration w full As previously detaled, once asset
realisations are complete the Company will move from Administration to dissolution

If it1s considered that the statutory purpose of the Administration 1s being achieved on the basis that there
is a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were 1o be wound up
(without first being in Administration) This has been achieved as the sale pnce obtained was considered
to be for the best value, griven the circumstances and this 1s anticipated to lead to a better overall retum for
the benefit of creditors than if assets were realised on a hquidation break-up basis

At Quantuma we always stnve 1o provide a professional and efficient service, however we recognise that
it is in the nature of nsolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time to time  If you should have
cause to complain about the way that we are acting, you should, in the first instance, put details of your
complamnt n wnting to our complaints officer Frank Wessley This will formally invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complfaint under the supenvision of a senior partner
unconnected with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotrations However, in the event that you have exhausted ousr complamts procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropnately, you may compiain to the
regulatory body that hicences the insolvency practtioner concemed Any such complamnts should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you
can make a submission using an on-ine form available at www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner, or you can email 1p complaints@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 -
calls are charged at between 1p and 10 5p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 12p and
41p per minute If you're calling from the UK

Yours faithful

Camkson
Joint Admnistrator

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint administrators who contract as agents on
behalf of the Campany, without personai liability

Appendix 1




Statutory information
Company information
Company name J W Bonser (Walsall) Limied
Previous name J & R B Lumited (Unti April 2003)
Company number 04689485
Date of incorporation 06/03/2003
Prnincipal trading address Albert Street, Walsall, WS8 2ZEX
Current registered office  Floor 14 Dukes Keep, 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX
Former registered office Diecasting House, Fryers Close, Bloxwich, Walsall, WS3 2XQ
Principal trading activity Die-casting
Appointment details
Date of appointment 9 March 2015
Appointed by Factor 21 Plc
Court name High Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, Worcester District Reqistry
Court reference 60 of 2015
Administrators appointed
Paul Anthony Goddard (IP No 13592) and Carl Stuart Jackson (IP No 8860)

Officers of the Company

Directors Name: Shareholding
Mark Nunan 0%
Company secretary None

Share capital

Authonsed Allotted, called up and fully paid
100 Ordinary £1 shares 4 Ordinary £1 shares
Charges

Chargeholder Type of charge Date created
Factor 21 Plc Fixed & Floating Charge 29/04/2014
Facilor 21 Plc Chattei Mortgage 22/01/2015




JW Bonser (Walsall) Limited

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Administration)

Appendix 2

To 08/09/2015
Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
118,303 00 Book Debts NIL
9,500 00 Tangible Assets NIL
13,000 00 Intangible assets NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(135,070 00) Factor 21 Plc NiL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sale of assets 17,999 99
Cash at Bank 2,425 40
Business Rates Refund 55370
Water rates refund 940 00
21,919 09
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 13500
Pre appointment ADM fees 4,844 50
Pre appointment ADM expenses 296 40
Office Holders Fees 14,000 00
Agenis/Valuers Fees (1) 1,250 00
(20,525 90)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,197 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(394,927 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(196,147 00) Employees NIL
(86,877 00) HMRC - PAYE NiL
(19,687 00) HMRC - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(4 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NIL
{695,106 00) 1,393.19
REPRESENTED BY
VVat Recelvable 4078 18
T Bank 1" Carrent TThmTTT T 915702
Vat Payable (3,600 01)
1,393 19

Page 1 of 1

IPS 5QL Ver 502




FL-10-G| UOISISA

| jo | abeg

BD_LD& B3 Ul ur_umﬁhﬂ 10U @Je 184l BIED BANRINWAD U] PApN|3Ul SIPOD SA10UaJ - ..

poawne|D Sa9 (210

00 000'7}

STEIEQT g8 ol S0 0L) sz ge'o ge 8t szt S5 8L et e 056G SINOH [R101
00 0081 sl 03002 Q0 008"} el 000 @0 [P} s 1X4] , fuipes)
00 0051 =3 00002 00 005'L 05 o] ¢] 000 052 000 suoneradg o wawabeueyy 108

i

i

|
0§ LEL'} oLs |33 174 0s LEL) 133 oo o ot v ooe at “ S19SSY JO UolES|{EaY
00 SFE 0B 1 9 6L 00 S5ve ogl 00 0 geo ostL 000 sioigag Sov
00001 Qe C 9991 00001 050 000 000 000 o .e]0) Auadotd ployasea s poysald Loy
oszez L oLS St 82T oszezt QLS 009 e 05t 00t 1955y JO uCnBR RSy 00F
005L2 08t 88 kL 0052 0t pledi] 09t oo 000 suonebnsaay
00642 0g L 88 il 00 6T 09l 000 oot 000 000 suonesnsasu p0E

3
D0SH'L 09 6¢ Lo2450) 00SH'L Q9 6% 00 09 &¥ 00 000 H SJIOUPALD
00 0vZ ool 00051 Q0 0¥e 09t 000 ogt 000 ooo vodas ssaiBorg s lenuuy  11Z
00 509 0ze 8G 68L 00 %09 oze 000 oLG .54 000 SWiieln f suoda) JONpato paindas QLg
05295t oz oL L2 Zst 0555 L ozoL oco 0z 03 00 0o e jouonu#ey BOZ
00 0t oZa 00051 oot G620 [o.7]¢) oo 000 ooo SpUapINp 30 Juawled 10T
00 8% ar G 05zl 00 5P or o 0G0 Gra 000 000 SUNED SIOPPRIS PAIRSISUY  POT
00 082 oLg 05 PGl 00 064 o8 Qoo 0Ls 000 000 1182 { 82udpuodsanod sohpard  £0Z
052G 1L orGL 0z st 0SZLst or oL 0090 or 0L 0co 000 VH3 02
000882 oS 8L 65 vGL ogoe8 e 05 8t ool 0021 0so [vely) $:01p31D  LOZ
§L 1806 B0 Z§ (U370 §L1iB06 80 Z¢ 051l G 6T €8 0} sy Bujuue|d g ujwpy
gozrl't 056 Lgozt ooZrl | 06 oZé 0Eo 000 0040 , Buiiaysed 00p
05 59¢% [2: K4 pLaLL 0 89y €92 a0 oeZ €EQ 000 LvAIXel 908
0008 0BE 00002 00 082 -3 0 061 s 0" 0s0 mManay s ABajens esen gt
SLEBRE SG L e Zol GLEROE S9¢Z 0 Sivl 0665 0o - UOHRNSILALPY |RIBUISD 0L
00 14€ ore 85 ¥5l 00 L8 orz 0EQ 01z 14]¢) Q0 Bund jonias apg 258D Sl €01
05 22¢E eoka sz 191 05228 00z 000 ooz 000 o000 spiooa) Buynpayog  zol
Qg g8t V184 0t 991 05 ZBE 0554 000 0Bt og 0 oo Buipuog s esurinsy|  |0)
058681 0L e 81 687 QG Le6 L [+7:] 200 1] 0z v Buiuueld 'g uonenSIUNIPY (01

{Aluo 1804} (Alug 1s0d) (3} erey Heig poddng S{BUCISSBI0.d X
WwnQ 5;se0 8wl  WND SINOH Aunoy abesaay (3) 1500 swiL SINOH |10y '8 SJULIS|SSY FLTTH: L ETTH Jabeuey lauped! UOISUN HIOAL O UDPEIYSSEID

¢ Xjpuaddy

180d apo9 joslouyg
S10Z/60/80 OL

paiwi (lesjepn) Jasuog pAP - 2050009

Aewwng 3509 g awi) 6dIS paltelag aAnenwng - Aijug awiy




